

No. 09-529

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, by the VIRGINIA  
OFFICE FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner, Department of Behavioral Health and  
Developmental Services of the Commonwealth of Virginia,  
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, in her official capacity as  
Director, Central Virginia Training Center, and  
VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY, in her official capacity as  
Acting Director, Central State Hospital,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II  
Attorney General of Virginia

E. DUNCAN GETCHELL, JR.  
Solicitor General  
dgetchell@oag.state.va.us  
*Counsel of Record*

WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.  
Deputy Attorney General  
wrussell@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM E. THRO  
Special Counsel  
wthro@cnu.edu

CHARLES E. JAMES, JR.  
Chief Deputy Attorney  
General

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH  
Senior Appellate Counsel  
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
900 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
Telephone: (804) 786-2436  
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for Respondents*

October 14, 2010

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Fourth Circuit Did Not Err In Conducting A Federalism Analysis .....	15
B. All Considerations Relevant To A Federalism Analysis Favor Sovereign Immunity In This Case .....	18
1. <i>Young</i> Does Not Apply by Its Own Logic .....	18
2. Virginia Has a Sovereign Interest in Resolving Conflicts between the State and Its Agencies or Political Subdivisions without Interference from the Federal Courts.....	23
3. VOPA’s Historical Examples Are Inapposite while the True Historical Record Favors the Virginia Defendants .....	26
4. Acceptance of VOPA’s Position Would Create Abrogation and Waiver without the Existing Limits and Safeguards.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
5. The Indignity of a State Being Sued by One of Its Own Agencies Is at Least as Serious as Other Dignity Interests Giving Rise to State Sovereign Immunity.....	34
6. Federal Supremacy Clause Interests Are Too Well Protected by Other Means and State Federalism Interests Are Too Strong to Justify Extending <i>Young</i> to Cover This Case .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6, 12, 16, 17, 30
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	31
<i>Bacon v. City of Richmond</i> , 475 F.3d 633 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Bank of the United States v. The Planters Bank of Georgia</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 904 (1824).....	27
<i>Bd. of Levee Comm'rs v. Huls</i> , 852 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Amherst Cty. v. Combs</i> , 169 S.E. 589 (Va. 1933).....	39
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	12, 32
<i>Blackford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	17
<i>Center for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793) .....	13, 30, 31
<i>City of Richmond v. Hayes</i> , 184 S.E.2d 784 (Va. 1971).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Connecticut Office of Prot. &amp; Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut Dep't of Mental Health &amp; Addiction Servs.</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Coolbaugh v. Comm.</i> , 4 Yeates 493 (Pa. 1808) .....	31
<i>Corporation of London v. Corporation of Liverpool</i> , (1796) 145 Eng. Rep. 1024 (L.R. Exch.) .....	26
<i>County of Salop v. County of Stafford</i> , (1665) 82 Eng. Rep. 1051 (K.B.) .....	27, 28
<i>County of Worcester v. Town of Evesholm</i> , (1686) 90 Eng. Rep. 116 (K.B.) .....	26
<i>Darby v. Foxley</i> , (1615) 81 Eng. Rep. 370, 1 Rol. Rep. 118 (K.B.).....	28
<i>Dovel v. Bertram</i> , 34 S.E.2d 369 (Va. 1945) .....	40
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	11, 20
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	10, 22
<i>Ex parte New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921) .....	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	1, 6, 17, 33, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fitts v. McGhee</i> , 172 U.S. 516 (1899).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	12, 16
<i>Griffin v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 124 S.E.2d 227 (Va. 1962).....	39
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	12, 17
<i>Harris v. Angelina County, Texas</i> , 31 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009).....	16
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	6, 9, 10, 16, 17
<i>In re: Horan</i> , 634 S.E.2d 675 (Va. 2006).....	39, 40
<i>Indiana Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family &amp; Social Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) <i>en banc</i> , <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-131 (filed July 21, 2010) .....	4, 9
<i>Indiana Prot. &amp; Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Family &amp; Social Servs. Admin.</i> , 573 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 2009) <i>rev’d en banc</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (2010).....	12, 15
<i>Kelly v. Metropolitan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 836 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	32
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	22
<i>Lassen v. Arizona ex rel. Arizona Highway Dep’t</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967).....	16
<i>Louisiana v. Jumel</i> , 107 U.S. 711 (1883).....	20
<i>Macbeath v. Haldimand</i> , (1786) 1 T.R. 172, 99 Eng. Rep. 1036 (K.B.).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	14
<i>Mayor of the City of London v. Mayor of the Borough of Lynn Regis</i> , (1796) 126 Eng. Rep. 1026 (H.L.) .....	26
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	27
<i>Missouri Protection &amp; Advocacy Services v. Missouri Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	31
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	6, 7, 10, 23
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughly</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. &amp; Advocacy, Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934).....	17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	5
<i>R. v. The Lords Commissioners of the Treasury</i> , 7 L.R.Q.B. 387 (1872) (WL 14191).....	27
<i>Richlands Med. Ass’n v. Commonwealth</i> , 337 S.E.2d 737 (Va. 1985).....	39, 40
<i>Russell v. Dunston</i> , 896 F.2d 664 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	38
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 1994).....	10, 37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9, 11, 12, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900).....	17
<i>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	40
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Faddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	31
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 791 F.2d 1450 (11th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	6, 10, 14, 16, 32, 33
<i>Vogt v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Orleans Levee Dist.</i> , 294 F.3d 684 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Wyatt v. Aderholt</i> , 503 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	22
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1093 (2009).....	25
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 6042 .....	37
42 U.S.C. §§ 10801-10851.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 10803 .....	36, 37
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1)(B).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(4).....	2, 36
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(5).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(5), (a)(7), (b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 10805(b).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 10805(c)(1)(B) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §§ 15001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
42 U.S.C. §§ 15001-15115.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15042(a)(1).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 15043 .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(C).....	11, 37
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I)(J) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(I)-(J) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15044(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 15044(b) .....	36
42 U.S.C. § 15044(d), (e).....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 18001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	35
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 2.2-510(5) .....	36
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 8.01-581.16.....	4
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 8.01-581.17 .....	4
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 51.5-39.2.....	1
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 51.5-39.4.....	2
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 51.5-39.4(4) .....	4
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 51.5-39.12.....	1
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. § 51.4 .....	11, 37
42 C.F.R. § 51.41(c)(4).....	3
45 C.F.R. Part 92 .....	11, 37
45 C.F.R. § 92.40 .....	38
45 C.F.R. § 92.43(a).....	38
45 C.F.R. § 92.43(b).....	38
45 C.F.R. § 1386.20 .....	2
45 C.F.R. § 1386.22(b).....	36
45 C.F.R. § 1386.22(c)(1).....	3, 4
45 C.F.R. § 1386.81 .....	37
73 Fed. Reg. 19176 .....	4
73 Fed. Reg. 19708-09 .....	4
73 Fed. Reg. 19731-32 .....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	28
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Clarendon Press Oxford 1768) (University of Chicago Press Facsimile 1979).....	13, 24, 29
Paul F. Figley and Jay Tidmarsh, <i>The Appropriations Power and Sovereign Immunity</i> , 107 MICH. L. REV. 1207 (2009).....	28, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alfred Hill, <i>In Defense of Our Law of Sovereign Immunity</i> , 42 B.C. L. REV. 485 (2001) .....	22
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers; Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1963) .....	27
1 Steward Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (London 1793).....	26
John Miller, <i>James II</i> (Yale Univ. Press 2000) .....	13, 26
Caleb Nelson, <i>Sovereign Immunity As a Doctrine of Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 115 HARV. L. REV. 1559 (2002) .....	30, 31
2 John Randolph Tucker, <i>The Constitution of the United States</i> , § 376 (Chicago: Callaghan & Co. 1899) (edited by Henry St. George Tucker).....	21
